Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Three
Month Period Ended 31 March 2014
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

77

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)
Currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis
The Group’s principal currency rate risk relates to changes in the value of the TL relative to the
Euro and the USD.
The basis for the sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is an aggregate corporate-
level currency exposure. The aggregate foreign exchange exposure is composed of all assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, both short-term and long-term purchase contracts.
The analysis excludes net foreign currency investments.

Group has realized medium and long term borrowings with the same currency of project
revenues. Short term borrowings are realized as balanced portfolio with TL, Euro and USD.

Currency Sensitivity Analysis
31 March 2014

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL
1- Net USD asset/liability (56.196) 56.196 -- --
2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --
3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (56.196) 56.196 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL
4- Net Euro asset/liability (49.830) 49.830 -- --
5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --
6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (49.830) 49.830 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL
7- Other currency net asset/liability 1 (1) -- --
8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --
9- Net other currency effect  (7+8) 1 (1) -- --
TOTAL (3+6+9) (106.025) 106.025 -- --

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Three
Month Period Ended 31 March 2014
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

78

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Currency Sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2013

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL
1- Net USD asset/liability (55.473) 55.473 -- --
2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --
3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (55.473) 55.473 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL
4- Net Euro asset/liability (50.973) 50.973 -- --
5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --
6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (50.973) 50.973 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL
7- Other currency net asset/liability 1 (1) -- --
8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --
9- Net other currency effect  (7+8) 1 (1) -- --
TOTAL (3+6+9) (106.445) 106.445 -- --

Interest rate risk
Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

 31 March 2014 31 December 2013
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 277.210 133.423
Financial liabilities 707.205 682.744

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets -- --
Financial liabilities 996.270 761.654

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect equity.

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Three
Month Period Ended 31 March 2014
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

79

31 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL